 Appendix B: 837 Professional – BCBSNC Business Edits
BCBSNC Companion Guide to EDI Transactions v6.7  1
© BCBSNC, 2009.  Unauthorized copying or use of this document is prohibited.
Appendix B: 837 Professional Claim – BCBSNC Business Edits
Senders of professional health care claims receive the following error codes and messages via the Claims Audit Report if a claim is denied prior to
adjudication.
New Error
Code  Explanation Message  837 Professional

p. 266-270, 2300, Health Care
Diagnosis Code, HI0X-2
P335 Facility Type Code 99 invalid for BCBSNC business.
p. 173, 2300, Facility Type Code,
CLM05-1
P336 Disability End Date cannot be prior to Disability Begin Date.
p.201, 2300, Date – Disability Begin,
DTP03 and p. 203, 2300, Date-
Disability End, DTP03.
P337 Invalid Patient Name as submitted – contains special characters other than dashes,
apostrophes, spaces or periods.
p. 158, 2010CA, Patient Name, NM103
and/or NM104.
 Appendix B: 837 Professional – BCBSNC Business Edits
BCBSNC Companion Guide to EDI Transactions v6.7  5
© BCBSNC, 2009.  Unauthorized copying or use of this document is prohibited.
New Error
Code  Explanation Message  837 Professional
 Cross-references1
P340 Claim Frequency Type Code of "6" is not accepted.
Claim Information, 2300 CLM05-3, p.
173
P341 E-code cannot be the primary diagnosis code.
Health Care Diagnosis Code, 2300
HI01-2, p.266 (when HI01-1 = BK
P343 REF02 Provider ID submitted is not authorized for the NPI Provider ID, 2310B, 2420A, REF02
P344 Either the approved amount or allowed amount at the claim level must match the
total of all line level approved amounts.
COB Approved (2320 AMT02 when
AMT01=AAE) or Allowed (2320 AMT02
when AMT01=B6); Approved Amount
(2400 AMT02 when AMT01=AAE)
P345 The Paid Amount at the claim level must match the sum of the Paid Amount(s) at
the line level.
COB Patient Paid Amount 2320,
AMT02 (when AMT01=D); Line
Adjudication Information 2430, SVD02
Change Log
This change log documents all revisions that have been made to version 1.0 of Appendix B 837 Professional Health Claim Business Edits that
were published to the EDI Web site April 2003.
837- Professional Business Edits - CHANGE LOG
Error
Code
Type of Edit Change
(Modified, Added, Deleted)
Effective Date of Change
P001 Deleted August 2003
P002 Modified August 2003
P014 Modified August 2003
P016 Added August 2003
P017 Added August 2003
P301 Modified August 2003
P317 Modified August 2003
P318 Modified August 2003
 Appendix B: 837 Professional – BCBSNC Business Edits
BCBSNC Companion Guide to EDI Transactions v6.7  6
© BCBSNC, 2009.  Unauthorized copying or use of this document is prohibited.
837- Professional Business Edits - CHANGE LOG
Error
Code
Type of Edit Change
(Modified, Added, Deleted)
Effective Date of Change
P336 Added August 2003
P337 Added August 2003
P319 Modified September 2003
P326 Modified September 2003
P326 Deleted October 2003
P338 Added November 2003
P303 Modified May 2004
P318 Deleted June 2004
P321 Modified July 2004
P007 Deleted September 2004
P320  Deleted September 2004
P321 Modified September 2004
P324 Deleted September 2004
P326 Deleted September 2004
P328 Deleted September 2004
P320 Reinstated but modified September 2004
P325 Deleted October 2004
P329 Modified October 2004
P339 Added October 2004
P340 Added December 2004
P319 Modified (LMP date requirement removed) Changed 3/30/05 Effective 5/16/05
P005 Modified  Changed 3/30/05 Effective 5/16/05
P341 Added July 2005
P334 Deleted September 2005
 Appendix B: 837 Professional – BCBSNC Business Edits
BCBSNC Companion Guide to EDI Transactions v6.7  7
© BCBSNC, 2009.  Unauthorized copying or use of this document is prohibited.